
1 

 

 九份山城逸境 須知  

Something Easy in Jiufen 

Information 

 
PART 1. 中文版        p.02-16 

PART 2. English Version      p.17-28 

PART 3. 停車資訊 Parking Info.  p.29-33 

  



2 

 

 

  

  

                    九份山城逸境  

  
  

  

 入住須知  

 路線地圖  

 自駕停車資訊參考  

 交通資訊  

    Ｇoogle 街景路線指引--從九份小學  

    Ｇoogle 街景路線指引--從老街口  

 瑞芳火車站寄放行李指引  

 火車時刻表  

    --臺北到瑞芳火車時刻表  

 行程建議和美食推薦  

  
  
  

    
       

 

  



3 

 

山城逸境 

  

地址：新北市瑞芳區基山街 195 號 2 樓連絡電話：02-24969200 

入住接待電話：0900-611-913 (Wechat：a0900611913) 

民宿聯絡人 Cindy :+886-905-369728 (Wechat：asdfg19850409)  

入住時間：下午 3 點至 6 點   ;   退房時間：早上 11 點  

Line@：@ymm0129x  

  

(入住日前幾天會與您確認當日接待人員電話。另因九份山區地形特別，以下須知 

請於入住前詳閱，有完整的地圖指引、交通資訊等等，讓旅程更加順利，也歡迎加入客

服，保持聯繫。)  

   

歡迎入住山城逸境，我們位於九份老街上， check in 時間為 15:00-18:00 (※若到達時間

會超過下午 6 點，請事先和我們聯繫)。入住當日若找不到位置，請到達 

「九份小學」後與當日接待人員聯繫，我們將至九份小學接您。因九份為山區，人潮眾

多且有上坡及樓梯，行李拖行不易，請攜帶輕便的行李，若有大型行李箱可以寄放在瑞

芳火車站的行李房(可寄過夜)，旅程會較為便利。  

  

【住房須知】   

       歡迎入住山城逸境的各位貴賓們，為維持美好空間與安全，請於入住前先閱讀以下

注意事項，請並遵守逸境立訂的入房規則，謝謝您。   

   

 Check in 時間為 p.m.15:00~18:00。請儘量配合於時間內入住，會於入住前會透過

訂房方式與您聯繫，確認大約到達的時間，並給您當日接待人員電話，若會較早/晚到

達請早些告知。謝謝。   

 Check out 時間為早上 11:00 點前 。   

 若以 AIRBNB 網站訂房，請隨時在網站內保持聯絡。   

 全館禁煙、禁炊。  

 禁止寵物入住。   



4 

 

 為維護住宿品質請依人數入住，每間房至多可加 1 人，加人費成人為台幣 800 

元，12 歲以下孩童為台幣 400 元，含床墊、單人被、枕頭、點心，充足備品等，

請於訂房時告知，於入住時現場補收，無告知現場依人數收費  (慢漫房不提供加人

服務，沐暮房無接待 12 歲以下兒童入住)。  

 四樓公共區域提供 24 小時 Mini Bar(自助烤麵包､膠囊咖啡機和臺灣點心等)，歡迎

於早上/宵夜至頂樓露臺或房間內品嘗。  

 五樓公共區域提供書籍、瑜珈墊、拼圖，歡迎於房內或露臺使用。  

 無提供停車位元服務。民宿附近有兩處停車場走到民宿都約 10 分鐘，一個免費停

車場是「土地公坪停車場」即「福山宮停車場」 (侖頂路 1 之 5 號) ，位於九份更

山上， 走到民宿是走下坡路，但附近沒有商家。另一個是「台陽收費停車場」， 

位於九份老街(豎崎路) 最下方，走過來需要走向上的樓梯，但旁邊會有商家，可以

邊走邊逛。另外離我們民宿最近也最方便的停車處在「九份聖明宮」周邊的停車

處，離老街和民宿都只要 2 分鐘路程，但車位很少，且路比較小。  

 若訂房平臺為 airbnb，請於前日與我們連絡，再次確認您 Check in 時間。   

 提供退房叫車服務，若需預約計程車，請於入住時告知接待人員，以便於與司機

預約時間。隔日請於預約時間至九份國小乘車。   

 九份老街店家多於晚上七點後陸續打烊，建議不要太晚抵達。   

 九份位處山坡，路不大，且不免有些階梯與人潮，隨身行李請儘量輕便為主，若

有行李箱建議先寄放於瑞芳火車站，可寄過夜。   

 無提供接送服務，由於汽車不能開進老街內，最建議的前往方式，是在瑞芳火車

站轉搭計程車，至「九份小學」下車，走過來民宿僅需兩分鐘。比從老街入口走

過來還要近。(詳見以下資訊)   

 山區難免有蚊蟲，開窗後建議將紗窗拉上，以免蚊蟲叮咬。   

 實木傢俱易留下杯印，飲用熱飲時建議使用杯墊。   

 民宿地板為玉檀木實木，實木會分泌自然油脂，較一般木板滑，請小心安全，有

提供止滑拖鞋，並請將行李箱放置地毯上。   

 提供藍芽音響，可連結手機藍芽，播放音樂。   

 提供茶具，歡迎泡茶，沖泡式飲用品及點心為用心挑選的，請安心食用。   



5 

 

 請房客共同維護民宿設備。勿破壞房子原有的裝潢。因全館使用玉檀木實木地

板，請勿點蠟燭等火源，以免危險。請愛惜並維護入住空間，若有破壞物品或偷

竊行為將依法辦理或酌收賠償費用。  

 全面禁止吸煙/吸毒與其他犯法行為，情節嚴重且規勸不聽者，將報警協助查辦，

煩請房客配合。   

 預訂住宿當日，遇颱風、地震等不可抗拒因素，可以電話聯絡退房需求，退還已

付房費全額。   

  

    



6 

 

   【路線地圖】   



7 

 

【交通資訊】   

臺北桃園國際機場到九份簡圖 

  
  

1. 轉搭火車(或 965 路公車,詳見後)前往「瑞芳火車站」轉搭計程車至九份老街口 (最

方便的路線)  

當旅客來至「臺北火車站」後，請另行購票前往「瑞芳火車站」。  

旅客如搭乘計程車，從瑞芳火車站轉搭計程車，至「九份小學」「阿柑姨芋園」下車

(建議搭乘車門有＂驚豔水金九＂塗鴉的當地計程車隊，較熟悉九份路況)，車程約 

10 分鐘，車資 250 元上下，至九份小學樓梯前會看到路標，朝指標〃台陽五番坑〃

方向走約 2-3 分鐘會看到「山城逸境」招牌，外觀是個淺木色房子，直接按電鈴即

可。  

  

2. 轉搭火車前往「瑞芳火車站」轉搭公車至九份老街口  

在「瑞芳火車站」轉搭公車【基隆-金瓜石】788 路、【板橋-金瓜石】965 路客運、

【臺北-金瓜石】1062 路客運   

出瑞芳火車站後左轉，步行至瑞芳警察局前的公車處搭乘。終點站：九份《舊

道口》車行時間約 15 分鐘，大部分的乘客都會于此站下車。延著老街(基山街) 

走至民宿。老街口為基山街 1 號，我們在 195 號 2 樓，步行時間會依人潮而不

同。(不建議帶行李箱)   

 

3. 其他交通選擇:   

從臺北市區可選擇以下方式:   

1. 【板橋-金瓜石】965 路客運 (NEW! 2018 年 9 月新開通)  



8 

 

(二)發車時間：平日 6 時至 21 時，假日 7 時至 21 時。  

(三)發車班距：尖峰及假日 30-40 分，離峰 40-60 分。  

(四)停靠主要站位：捷運府中站、板橋公車站、萬華車站、捷運西門站、捷運北

門站、瑞芳火車站、九份老街、金瓜石等站位。  

(五)行駛時間：單趟約 80 分鐘。  

(六)動態到站時刻查詢： 

http://routes.5284.com.tw/ntpcebus/Tw/Map?rid=17937&s ec=0  

2. 【臺北-金瓜石】1062 路客運    

搭乘捷運板南線(藍線)至「忠孝復興站」2 號出口，轉搭 【臺北-金瓜石】1062 路客

運，同樣於「九份《舊道口》」站下車。沿著老街邊走邊逛，步行至民宿約 10-13 分

鐘。時間會依人潮而不同。(不建議帶行李箱)   

  

4. 自駕汽車停車參考(九份山區停車不易,較不建議開車) 民宿附近有兩處停車場走到民

宿都約 10 分鐘，一個免費停車場是 

「土地公坪停車場」即是「福山宮停車場」(侖頂路 1 之 5 號) ， 走到民宿是走下坡

路，附近無商家。另一個是「台陽收費停車場」，位於九份老街(豎崎路)最下方，走

過來需要走向上的樓梯，樓梯 



9 

 

多，但旁邊會有商家，可邊走邊逛。另外離我們民宿最近也最方便的停車處在「九

份聖明宮」周邊的停車處，離老街和民宿都只要 2 

分鐘路程，但車位很少，且路比較小。(位置可參考檔案中的 google 地

圖)  

  

5. Tripool 旅步旅行社網路預約接送服務（推薦預約機場接送／預約臺北市區至九份接

送）(目的地可直接輸入:九份山城逸境民宿) 可直接在網路預約接送服務，價錢較計

程車便宜。  

預約注意事項：  

1. 需前一天 15:00 以前完成預約,適合已規劃好行程的旅客  

2. 搭車前一日晚上會收到信件，確認乘車時間與司機電話，司機不提供等候服務,須

提前到達接送地點 (因不提供等候,預約接機請考慮 

飛機可能延遲的時間, 如時間不確定請改約一般計程車)  

➢ 預約請至以下網址:  https://goo.gl/fKQjcE  

P.S 相關問題請洽旅步  

  

 到九份後，如何抵達民宿？  

 山城逸境位於九份老街上，但車子是不能開進老街的，我們有兩個出入口，前門在九

份老街上，後門近九份小學、阿柑姨芋園。詳細路線指引和門面照請參考下一頁。若有

搭乘計程車或攜帶行李廂，建議參考路線指引 1，從九份小學過來，由後門進來。若是

搭乘公車，無行李箱，建議慢慢逛老街走過來，由前門進入，參考路線指引 2。  

    

 路線指引 1(從九份小學過來)  

 最建議的路線，在瑞芳轉搭計程車，請司機送您至「九份小學」「阿柑姨芋園」下車，

下車後走至民宿僅需兩方鐘，為方便各位房客找到我們，順利入住，以下為從九份小學

走過來的路線實景照。   

https://goo.gl/fKQjcE
https://goo.gl/fKQjcE


10 

 

  

多叉路口, 直走水泥平路的地方 (不要走左右的樓梯, 也不要走轉彎的馬路唷)   

  

繼續往前直走, 小下坡, 之後會有大約 10 格的樓梯, 繼續走就會看到入口囉!!   

  

抵達山城逸境民宿 ，目前有招牌，可以按電鈴或以電話聯繫接待 。  

 路線指引 2 (從九份老街口過來)  

  

若搭乘客運，從老街口進入，沿老街(基山街)走過來（約８～１５分鐘依人潮壅擠程

度），我們位於 195 號，樓下是賞茶點和刻印達人，為方便各位房客找到我們，順利入

住，以下為路線實景照。   

  



11 

 

  

一樓入口，請按電鈴或電話聯繫，若按鈴後無人開門請稍等(房子五層樓，接待人員走

下來要時間)。  

 

 

 

  



12 

 

瑞芳火車站的行李寄存服務  

因九份山區樓梯、坡多，建議將行李寄存於瑞芳火車站，瑞芳車站有投幣式置物櫃和行

李房，大行李一定要寄放于行李房。  

  

1.地下道至售票大廳間的投幣式寄物櫃營業

時間:24hr  

服務方案:自己投幣帶走鑰匙  

收費方法:中型行李櫃每次 50 元，小型行李櫃每次 30 元，不限時間  

寄放位置:從瑞芳火車站下月臺後往車站方向，出地下道後直走往售票大廳即可看到寄

放的行李箱行李大小:只有中型行李 40CM(W 寬)*30CM(H 高)及小型行李 22CM(W 

寬)*30CM(H 高)  

  

  



13 

 

  
  

2.出售票大廳右轉的行李房營業時間:08:00 – 

18:00  

服務方案:交由行李房寄存  

收費方法:依照行李大小有不同的收費標準 100 公分內每天 30 元，101 至 150 公分每天 

50 元，超過 151 公分每天 70 元。超過 18:00 後不准取行李,隔日 08:00 取件以多一日收

費!  

寄放位置:由售票大廳出來往右轉花圃旁即可看到行李房行李大小:各種行李多大都可以

收,以件以日計費  

  
 

 

  



14 

 

[臺北火車站] ---> [瑞芳火車站]  火車時刻表   

(僅供參考, 確切時間以台鐵公司公佈為准)   

http://twtraffic.tra.gov.tw/twrail/   

車種  車次  
經

由  
發車站→終點站  

臺北開車

時間  

到達瑞芳

時間  
行駛時間  備註  

區間車  4128  -  樹林→蘇澳  05:28  06:14  00 時 46 分  
  

區間車  4138  -  中壢→蘇澳  06:21  07:12  00 時 51 分  
  

自強  204  -  樹林→花蓮  06:25  07:04  00 時 39 分  
柴聯自強號，逢週一至週四票

價 97 折(例假日除外)   

區間車  1112  -  北湖→瑞芳  06:56  07:43  00 時 47 分  
  

自強  272  -  竹南→花蓮  07:28  08:12  00 時 44 分  
   

區間車  4148  山  苗栗→蘇澳  07:35  08:23  00 時 48 分  
  

區間車  1120  -  新竹→福隆  07:52  08:53  01 時 01 分  
  

區間車  4154  -  樹林→蘇澳  08:25  09:24  00 時 59 分  
  

區間快  4026  -  樹林→蘇澳新  08:40  09:16  00 時 36 分  
  

區間車  1126  -  新竹→瑞芳  08:56  09:47  00 時 51 分  
  

自強  212  -  樹林→花蓮  09:00  09:35  00 時 35 分  
   

區間車  4162  -  樹林→蘇澳  09:25  10:23  00 時 58 分  
  

區間車  1138  -  新竹→瑞芳  09:49  10:45  00 時 56 分  
  

莒光  642  -  樹林→台東  10:11  10:57  00 時 46 分  
   

區間車  4172  -  樹林→蘇澳  10:17  11:10  00 時 53 分  
  

區間車  4174  -  樹林→猴硐  10:44  11:36  00 時 52 分  
  

區間車  4178  -  樹林→蘇澳  11:20  12:09  00 時 49 分  
  

太魯閣  222  -  樹林→花蓮  11:45  12:17  00 時 32 分  
   

莒光  624  -  樹林→花蓮  11:54  12:34  00 時 40 分  
   

區間快  4028  -  樹林→雙溪  12:09  12:51  00 時 42 分  
  

區間車  4182  -  樹林→蘇澳  12:32  13:21  00 時 49 分  
  

太魯閣  228  -  樹林→志學  13:07  13:39  00 時 32 分  
   

http://twtraffic.tra.gov.tw/twrail/
http://twtraffic.tra.gov.tw/twrail/
http://twtraffic.tra.gov.tw/twrail/
http://twtraffic.tra.gov.tw/twrail/


15 

 

區間車  4188  -  樹林→蘇澳  13:28  14:17  00 時 49 分  
  

區間車  1182  -  新竹→瑞芳  14:04  14:53  00 時 49 分  
  

區間車  4198  -  樹林→蘇澳  14:37  15:25  00 時 48 分  
  

區間車  1192  -  新竹→瑞芳  15:11  15:59  00 時 48 分  
  

區間車  4208  -  樹林→蘇澳  15:28  16:20  00 時 52 分  
  

自強  172  山  潮州→花蓮  15:53  16:32  00 時 39 分  
   

區間車  4216  -  樹林→南澳  16:21  17:13  00 時 52 分  
  

莒光  562  海  潮州→花蓮  17:10  17:49  00 時 39 分  
   

區間車  4224  -  樹林→宜蘭  17:18  18:07  00 時 49 分  
  

自強  176  山  高雄→瑞芳  17:55  18:39  00 時 44 分  逢周日停駛。  

區間車  4232  -  樹林→蘇澳  18:01  18:55  00 時 54 分  逢週五至日停駛。  

區間車  1226  -  楊梅→福隆  18:24  19:11  00 時 47 分  
  

自強  246  -  樹林→花蓮  18:40  19:16  00 時 36 分  
柴聯自強號，逢週一至週四票

價 97 折(例假日除外)   

區間快  4052  -  湖口→花蓮  19:15  20:01  00 時 46 分  
  

區間車  4240  -  鶯歌→南澳  19:44  20:31  00 時 47 分  
  

莒光  612  -  樹林→蘇澳  20:05  20:50  00 時 45 分  逢週六停駛。  

區間車  4244  -  樹林→蘇澳  20:23  21:12  00 時 49 分  
  

普悠瑪  252  -  樹林→壽豐  20:40  21:15  00 時 35 分  
   

莒光  556  海  潮州→花蓮  20:56  21:39  00 時 43 分  
逢週五至日停駛。在和平

跨日。  

區間車  4248  -  樹林→宜蘭  21:30  22:23  00 時 53 分  
  

區間車  1262  山  苗栗→瑞芳  22:13  23:03  00 時 50 分  
  

區間車  4252  -  樹林→宜蘭  22:45  23:32  00 時 47 分  在福隆跨日。  

  

  



16 

 

 行程建議  

九份為山區，因應山城逸境的地理位置，這邊提出旅遊行程的建

議，讓旅途更為順暢。建議第一天早上至瑞芳火車站寄存行李(可寄

夜)，搭乘平溪線火車游平溪、侯硐，下午回瑞芳火車站，轉計程車

或公車上九份辦理入住(check in 時間為 3~6 點)，逛九份老街，老街

店家于 7:30 左右陸續關門，晚上可以至頂樓露臺賞夜景或找間茶館

喝茶。隔日早起看晨景，於 11 點前辦理退房，至老街口搭乘公車游

金瓜石一帶，接著搭公車回瑞芳車站取行李。  

  

 

 九份老街美食  

1. 阿柑姨芋園：豎崎路 5 號(九份小學階梯下)，近山城逸境後門。  

2. 魚丸伯仔：基山街 17 號  

3. 金枝紅糟肉圓：基山街 112 號  

4. 護理長的店滷味：基山街 167 號  

5. 阿蘭草仔粿芋粿：基山街 90 號  

6. 賴阿婆芋園：基山街 143 號 (超推)  

7. 阿妹茶樓：市下巷 20 號  

8. 臭豆腐食謎店： 基山街 106 號  

  

  

  

 

  



17 

 

 

  

  

九份山城逸境  

Something Easy in Jiufen  

  

  

⚫ Contact Information  

⚫ Housing Information and Rule  

⚫ Transportation Information  

⚫ Map  

⚫ How to deposit your luggage in Ruifang Train station?  

⚫ Trains time table from Taipei to Ruifang  

⚫ Travel Link 

  



18 

 

    

九份山城逸境 Something Easy Inn  

  

Address: 新北市瑞芳區基山街 195 號  

Address: No.195, Jishan St., Ruifang Dist., New Taipei City 22448, Taiwan (R.O.C.) 

Contact information:  

        Host: 0900-611-913 (Wechat:a0900611913) 

Customer service line@: @ymm019x  

Local phone number: 02-24969200   

Customer service: Cindy :+886-905-369728 , Wechat：asdfg19850409  

email：somethingeasy195@gmail.com  

Official website: https://www.somethingeasy195.com  

Check in time: from 15:00 to 20:00. (for arriving late, please notify us in advance)  

Check out time: check out 11:00  

  

Housing Information and Rule  

Welcome to the 九份山城逸境. For your wonderful trip in Jiufen, please read the 

following information and the rules of the house, thank you.  

⚫ Check in time: from 15:00 to 20:00. If you will arrive late, please give me notice 

advance.  

⚫ Check out time: check out before 11:00   

⚫ For the safety and quality of housing , No pets and smoking in the house.  

⚫ Please check-in according to the number of booking. For the extra guest, it will 

charge 800NTD for people over 12 and 400NTD for people under 12 when you 

check in..   

⚫ We do not have parking lot. Parking information can be found in “Other 

Information”.  

⚫ Please contact us before your arriving to reconfirm your time of arriving.  

⚫ On the fourth floor, there is a 24hrs Free Mini Bar. You can enjoy the 

complimentary bread, drinks, coffee, and dessert anytime you want.  

⚫ Some of the store in Jiufen close around 19:00 every day. It is not recommended 

late arrival.  

⚫ If you need a taxi reservation for next day, please notify us in advance or tall us 

when you check in.  

⚫ Jiufen is on the hill. It is recommended not to bring too much baggage with you.  

https://www.somethingeasy195.com/


19 

 

⚫ Because it is easy to leave mark on the wood furniture, please use mats when you 

drink hot tea.  

⚫ To keep the best living circumstance, smoking and gambling are not permitted in 

the place. Please do not take your pet here.  

Transportation Information   

  
1. From Taoyuan International Airport for the more information of Airport MRT :  

https://www.taoyuan-airport.com/english/taoyuan_metro  

 

  

2. Go to Rueifang Train Station by train  

Arriving Taipei Main Station or Taoyuan Train Station, visitors can buy tickets to 

Rueifang Train Station.  

3. Please transfer to taxi of buses bound for "Keelung-Jinguashi" or "Taipei-

Jinguashi" at "Rueifang Train Station" (recommend to put your big luggage 

in Ruifang train station)  

For Taxi: You may take the taxi from Ruifang train station to “Jiufen elementary 

school” directly (250NTD per car). It only takes 2 mins by walking from Jiufen 

elementary school to my place. (Please take local taxi because of the complex road 

https://www.taoyuan-airport.com/english/taoyuan_metro
https://www.taoyuan-airport.com/english/taoyuan_metro
https://www.taoyuan-airport.com/english/taoyuan_metro
https://www.taoyuan-airport.com/english/taoyuan_metro


20 

 

in Jiufen area. You can show following to taxi driver “到九份國小,阿柑姨的迴轉

道那裡”. If taxi driver still do not understand, please change to another taxi)  

  

For Bus: (Please do not take the bus with too much luggage) Please turn left after 

going out of Rueifang Train Station and walk to the bus stop in front of Rueifang 

police station for taking buses.  It take about 15 minutes for buses heading to the 

terminal from the bus stop. Please get off the bus at Jiufen Old Street Stop, where 

is also the destination for most passengers.  

  

 

Or you can have more alternative transportation choices  

1. Bus 965 (NEW! Start from 2018/09) 

a. Operation time：every 30~50 mins on weekday from 6:00~21:00 ; weekend 

from 7:00~21:00  

b. Main Stop：MRT Ximen Station(exit2), MRT Beimen Station(exit2), 

Ruifen Rail Station, Jioufen Street, Gold Ecological Park  

c. Riding Time：80mins。 



21 

 

d. more information：

http://routes.5284.com.tw/ntpcebus/Tw/Map?rid=17937&sec=0 

 

 

2. Bus 1062 

In Taipei downtown, you can take MRT (Mass Rapid Transit) BanNan line(the 

blue line)and get off at "Zhongxiao Fuxing Station (BL15)" then go out from 

the 2nd exit to transfer the "Taipei-Jinguashi (1062)" bus. Please also get off at 

the same stop "Jiufen Old Street" Stop.  

For detail and time table, please check following website:  

http://www.kl-bus.com.tw/content/routeContact.aspx?t=2&id=5 

 

3. Tripool taxi reservation  

Tripool is an online trip agent, they provide the good price for the taxi 

reservation for Taipei – Jiufen or Airport transportation.  

Note: 1. Must make the reservation one day before (3pm) . 2.The taxi do not 

provide the waiting service, please be the waiting spot on time. 

For more information please check following link: 

https://www.tripool.app/?utm_source=something_easy_195 

 

  

https://www.tripool.app/?utm_source=something_easy_195


22 

 

4. How to get our place in Jiufen? A.If you 

go to Jiufen by Taxi:  

Ask the taxi driver to stop at “Jiufen Elementary School” and take 3mins walk to 

our place.  

Get off at “Jiufen Elementary School” and walk straight. Follow the picture 

instruction showed as below:   

 

Walking about 3mins and you will see our back entrance:  

 

Ring the door bell and the host will be there. (please wait 1~2mins after ringing the 

bell) Thank you and welcome to our place.  

*Taxi：  

Taking a taxi from Ruifang train station to Jiufen charges NT$250 (Driving time: 10 

minutes).   

Get off at Jiufen Elementary School  

    

  

B.If you go to Jiufen by bus:  

Walk along the Old Street for 8 to 15mins(depend on the crowd on the old street), 

and you will see our place.  



23 

 

Get off the bus, and go to the entrance of Jiufen Old Street. Enter to the old street 

showed as below:  

  

Walk along the Old Street, your will see "賞茶點" store (No.195, Jishan Street).   

 

Ring the door bell and the host will be there. (please wait 1~2mins after ringing the 

bell) Thank you and welcome to our place. *Notes:  

• Upon your arrival, please contact us to confirm your reservation.  

• If you would like to check in after 18:00, please let us know in advance.  

• Stores on the Jiufen Old Street will be closed around 19:00, so we suggest you be 

Jiufen earlier.  

• Please deposit the large luggage at your hotel in Taipei or Rueifang train station 

before you come to Jiufen, the mountain area.   

  



24 

 

Map  

 

  

  

    

How to deposit your luggage in Ruifang Train station?    

Two Way to deposit your luggage in Ruifang train station:   

1. Self-Service Locker   

2. Baggage Service Room/Office(Recommended)    

   

1.Self-Service Locker   

Service Hour:24hr   

Service: Key    

Fee: Medium locker NT50/per，Small Locker NT30/per，unlimited hour.   

Location: Train station ticket hall   

Size: Medium locker 40CM(W)*30CM(H) Small Locker 22CM(W)*30CM(H)   



25 

 

 

  

   

   

2. Baggage Service Room/Office (Recommended)  

Service hour:08:00 - 18:00(for Pick up and deposit service hour)  Service: Deposit 

luggage in baggage room(can be overnight) Fee: luggage size < 100cm NT30/day; 

101~150cm NT50/day; >151 NT70/day charge one day more for overnight (Please 

check the fee with officer there)   

Location: Turn right when out of ticket hall(face to road and turn right)   

Size: unlimited   



26 

 

   
   

    

Train(s) time table from Taipei to Ruifang  (Must double check on following website) 

http://163.29.3.92/twrail/EN_QuickSearch.aspx  

Train Type  Train Code  Via  Original→Dest  Departure  Arrival  
Estimated  

Time  
Remark  

Local Train  4128  -  Shulin→Suao  05:28  06:14  00h 46m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4138  -  Zhongli→Suao  06:21  07:12  00h 51m  
Runs Daily.  

Tze-Chiang Limited 

Express  204  -  Shulin→Hualien  06:25  07:04  00h 39m   
  

Local Train  1112  -  

Beihu(China  

University of  

Technology)→ 

Ruifang  

06:56  07:43  00h 47m  

Runs Daily.  

Tze-Chiang Limited 

Express  272  -  Zhunan→Hualien  07:28  08:10  00h 42m  

Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4148  Mountain Line  Miaoli→Suao  07:35  08:23  00h 48m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  1120  -  Hsinchu→Fulong  07:52  08:53  01h 01m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4154  -  Shulin→Suao  08:25  09:24  00h 59m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4026  -  Yingge→Suaoxin  08:40  09:16  00h 36m  
Runs Daily.  



27 

 

Local Train  1126  -  Hsinchu→Ruifang  08:53  09:47  00h 54m  
Runs Daily.  

Tze-Chiang Limited 

Express  212  -  Shulin→Hualien  09:00  09:35  00h 35m  

Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4162  -  Shulin→Suao  09:25  10:23  00h 58m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  1138  -  Hsinchu→Ruifang  09:49  10:45  00h 56m  
Runs Daily.  

Chu-Kuang Express  642  -  Shulin→Taitung  10:11  10:57  00h 46m  

Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4172  -  Shulin→Suao  10:17  11:10  00h 53m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4174  -  Shulin→Houtong  10:40  11:33  00h 53m  
Runs Daily.  

Puyuma  422  -  Shulin→Taitung  10:53  11:25  00h 32m  

Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4178  -  Shulin→Suao  11:20  12:09  00h 49m  
Runs Daily.  

Chu-Kuang Express  624  -  Shulin→Hualien  11:54  12:35  00h 41m  

Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4028  -  Shulin→Shuangxi  12:09  12:51  00h 42m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4182  -  Shulin→Suao  12:32  13:21  00h 49m  
Runs Daily.  

Taroko  228  -  Shulin→Zhixue  13:07  13:39  00h 32m  

Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4188  -  Shulin→Suao  13:28  14:17  00h 49m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  1182  -  Hsinchu→Ruifang  14:04  14:53  00h 49m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4030  -  Shulin→Suao  14:30  15:04  00h 34m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4198  -  Shulin→Suao  14:37  15:25  00h 48m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  1192  -  Hsinchu→Ruifang  15:11  15:59  00h 48m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4208  -  Shulin→Suao  15:47  16:39  00h 52m  
Runs Daily.  

Tze-Chiang Limited 

Express  172  Mountain Line  Chaozhou→Hualien  15:53  16:32  00h 39m  

Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4216  -  Shulin→Nanao  16:21  17:13  00h 52m  
Runs Daily.  



28 

 

Chu-Kuang Express  562  Coast Line  Chaozhou→Hualien  17:10  17:49  00h 39m  

Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4224  -  Shulin→Yilan  17:18  18:07  00h 49m  
Runs Daily.  

Tze-Chiang Limited 

Express  176  Mountain Line  Kaohsiung→Ruifang  17:55  18:39  00h 44m  
   

Local Train  4232  -  Shulin→Suao  18:01  18:55  00h 54m    

Local Train  1226  -  Yangmei→Fulong  18:23  19:10  00h 47m  
Runs Daily.  

Tze-Chiang Limited 

Express  246  -  Shulin→Hualien  18:40  19:16  00h 36m  

Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4052  -  Hukou→Hualien  19:15  20:01  00h 46m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4240  -  Yingge→Nanao  19:44  20:31  00h 47m  
Runs Daily.  

Chu-Kuang Express  612  -  Shulin→Suao  20:05  20:50  00h 45m  
   

Local Train  4244  -  Shulin→Suao  20:23  21:12  00h 49m  
Runs Daily.  

Puyuma  252  -  Shulin→Shoufeng  20:40  21:15  00h 35m  

Runs Daily.  

Chu-Kuang Express  556  Coast Line  Chaozhou→Hualien  20:56  21:39  00h 43m  
   

Local Train  4248  -  Shulin→Yilan  21:30  22:23  00h 53m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  1262  Mountain Line  Miaoli→Ruifang  22:13  23:03  00h 50m  
Runs Daily.  

Local Train  4252  -  Shulin→Yilan  22:45  23:32  00h 47m  Runs 

Daily.  

  

Travel Information Link  

⚫ Taiwan Tourist Shuttle - Golden Fulong  http://www.gold-

fulong.com.tw/en/Default.aspx  

⚫ Guide Of Jiufen Taiwan https://www.karlaroundtheworld.com/jiufen/  

  

  



29 

 

停車位置指引: 注意事項： 

Parking Information: 

１. 九份位於山區，山路狹小，人潮眾多，停車較不易，建議搭乘大眾交通工具或在瑞

芳火車站轉搭計程車到”阿柑姨芋園”下車。 

Jiufen is in the mountain area with small roads. It is hard to drive and park around this 

place. Recommend using the public transportation to Jiufen or parking the car in Raifun 

and transfer the local taxi to Jiufen.  

２. 開車請”不要”直接 google 導航民宿地址，因為民宿位於九份老街上，老街汽車是無

法通行的。 

Please do “NOT” navigate to the location of Something Easy Inn! Because we locate on 

the Jiufen old street and the car can not go on the old street. 

 

如上地圖所示，主要停車位置有四處，走到山城逸境約 8~13 分鐘： 

The map shows that there are four main parking lots around Jiufen(A~D). It takes 8~13mins to 

our place from each parking lot by walking. 

Parking lot A:台陽收費停車場： 

優點：位於上山必經之地，腹地大車位多，走到老街的兩旁皆有商店 



30 

 

缺點：收費停車場，位於豎崎路最下方，九份山腰處，走到老街約要走三百

多階的樓梯，非常不建議攜帶行李走過來。 

Pros: On the main way to Jiufen. Big space for parking. 

Cons: Charge. Have to walk more than 300 stairs to the old street. It is hard to carry 

heavy luggage and walk stairs. 

 Parking lot B.老街口私人收費停車場： 

優點：位於老街口，易於辨別，停車後即可逛老街。  

缺點：私人收費停車場費用高，每家停車場規定不同，可能會需要留下車鑰

匙，腹地小，車子可能會擦撞。 

Pros: On the entrance of Jiufen old street. 

Cons: Charge (the fee is high during holiday). Small parking space. 

 Parking lot C.大客車停車場： 

  優點：腹地大，車位多。 

  缺點：距離最遠 

Pros: Big space for parking. 

Cons: longer distance to our place. 

 Parking lot D.土地公坪停車場： 

優點：九份少數的免費停車場，約可容納 50 多輛車，走到老街市下坡路，沒

有樓梯。 

缺點：須繞一下，較不容易找。走到老街路上沒有店家。 

Pros: Free. No stair on the way to old street. 

Cons: On the higher place of Jiufen. No store on the way. 

 ＊.聽風的歌路邊停車處： 

離老街民宿都較近，但因為道路狹小，會車不易，建議對自己開車技術有信

心再停此處。 

  



31 

 

以下的圖為路經的實景圖：Google Street View 

台陽收費停車場－＞九份老街口停車場－＞大客車停車場－＞土地公坪停車場－＞聽風

的歌路邊停車處－＞九份國小計程車上下車處 

 

 

 



32 

 

 



33 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


